

Special 24/2022 (CBI)
CNR no.WBHG01-002388 -2022

Order no.15 dt. 28.07.2025

All the accused persons except one Biswajit Malik are present before me on c/b. Accused Biswajit Malik is absent by petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C on the grounds stated therein.

His identification will not be challenged as submitted by the learned Advocate for the absenting accused persons. Evidence accordingly proceeded today.

Today is fixed for further P.W evidence. One Kenaram Pakhira is examined as PW-4. His cross-examination is deferred on the prayer u/s 231(2) of the Cr.P.C. During his evidence, his signatures on the statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C dated 08.05.2021 is marked as Exbt.7 (series). On identification, one full sleeve shirt as case alamat is marked as M.O-I.

At this stage, one petition is filed on behalf of the learned Special P.P of the CBI on the ground as stated therein.

Heard learned Special P.P (CBI). Considered.

It is submitted that as the CD of the case is lying with the GRO, Chinsurah, necessary direction may be given to produce the same.

I find no impediment in allowing the prayer for the production of the original CD before this learned court. Accordingly, the petition filed by the learned Special P.P (CBI) is hereby considered and **allowed** and with this order, GRO, Chinsurah court is hereby directed to produce the original CD before this learned court on the next date fixed as under.

The GRO, Hooghly Sadar at Chinsurah be accordingly communicated.

To 01.09.2025 for further P.W evidence.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.